

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 19-1230

Consolidated with Nos. 19-1239, -1241,
-1242, -1243, -1245, -1246, and -1249

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

UNION OF CONCERNED SCIENTISTS et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

NATIONAL HIGHWAY TRAFFIC SAFETY ADMINISTRATION,

Respondent,

ASSOCIATION OF GLOBAL AUTOMAKERS, INC., et al.,

Intervenors for Respondent,

STATE OF OHIO et al.,

Movant-Intervenors for Respondent,

MOTION OF PUBLIC-INTEREST PETITIONERS FOR ABEYANCE

Matthew Littleton
Sean H. Donahue
DONAHUE, GOLDBERG,
WEAVER & LITTLETON
1008 Pennsylvania Avenue SE
Washington, DC 20003
(202) 683-6895
matt@donahuegoldberg.com

Additional counsel listed in signature block

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 3

 A. The Clean Air Act authorizes California to adopt and enforce its own vehicular emission standards, and the Act allows some other States to adopt and enforce emission standards identical to those of California..... 3

 B. The Energy Policy and Conservation Act directs NHTSA to establish standards for average fuel economy of passenger cars and light trucks 4

 C. In 2013, EPA issued a preemption waiver allowing California to adopt and enforce greenhouse-gas and zero-emission-vehicle standards 6

 D. In 2019, NHTSA and EPA jointly published the three actions at issue..... 7

 E. Petitioners are challenging NHTSA’s action in the district court and EPA’s actions in this Court..... 9

ARGUMENT 11

 I. Judicial Economy Strongly Favors Abeyance 11

 A. Petitions for review of NHTSA’s action should be held in abeyance..... 12

 B. Petitions for review of EPA’s actions should be held in abeyance 14

 II. The Balance of Hardships Favors Abeyance 16

CONCLUSION 18

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>American Life Insurance Co. v. Stewart</i> , 300 U.S. 203 (1937)	11
<i>American Petroleum Institute v. Securities & Exchange Commission</i> , 714 F.3d 1329 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	9
<i>Basardb v. Gates</i> , 545 F.3d 1068 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	2, 11, 13
<i>California v. Chao</i> , D.D.C. No. 1:19-cv-02826-KBJ (filed Sept. 20, 2019)	9, 10, 18
<i>California v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 940 F.3d 1342 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	3, 16
<i>Camp v. Pitts</i> , 411 U.S. 138 (1973)	17
<i>Central Valley Chrysler-Jeep, Inc. v. Goldstene</i> , 529 F. Supp. 2d 1151 (E.D. Cal. 2007)	6
<i>Devia v. Nuclear Regulatory Commission</i> , 492 F.3d 421 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	16, 17
<i>Environmental Defense Fund v. Chao</i> , D.D.C. No. 1:19-cv-02907-KBJ (filed Sept. 27, 2019)	3, 9
<i>Georgia ex rel. Olens v. McCarthy</i> , 833 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2016)	13
<i>Green Mountain Chrysler Plymouth Dodge Jeep v. Crombie</i> , 508 F. Supp. 2d 295 (D. Vt. 2007)	6
<i>Green v. Department of Commerce</i> , 618 F.2d 836 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	13

<i>Landis v. North American Co.</i> , 299 U.S. 248 (1936)	11
<i>Loan Syndications & Trading Ass’n v. Securities & Exchange Commission</i> , 818 F.3d 716 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	12, 13
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	6
<i>National Ass’n of Manufacturers v. Department of Defense</i> , 138 S. Ct. 617 (2018) (NAM).....	12
<i>National Juvenile Law Center, Inc. v. Regnery</i> , 738 F.2d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	13
<i>National Park Hospitality Ass’n v. Department of the Interior</i> , 538 U.S. 803 (2003)	17
<i>Public Citizen, Inc. v. National Highway Traffic Safety Administration</i> , 489 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	12
<i>Securities & Exchange Commission v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943)	14
<i>Sierra Club v. Jackson</i> , 813 F. Supp. 2d 149 (D.D.C. 2011).....	14
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , D.C. Cir. No. 11-1263 (filed July 15, 2011).....	18
<i>South Coast Air Quality Management District v. Chao</i> , D.D.C. No. 1:19-cv-03436-KBJ (filed Nov. 14, 2019).....	9
<i>United States v. Rostenkowski</i> , 68 F.3d 489 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	13
<i>Westinghouse Broadcasting Co. v. National Transportation Safety Board</i> , 670 F.2d 4 (1st Cir. 1982)	13

Statutes

Clean Air Act

42 U.S.C. § 7507	2, 4, 8
42 U.S.C. § 7521(a)(2)	4
42 U.S.C. § 7543(a)	3
42 U.S.C. § 7543(b)(1)	3
42 U.S.C. § 7543(b)(1)(B)	1, 8
42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)(1)	4

Energy Policy and Conservation Act

49 U.S.C. § 32901(a)(6)	4
49 U.S.C. § 32902	4
49 U.S.C. § 32902(f)	5
49 U.S.C. § 32909(a)	5, 12
49 U.S.C. § 32919	5
49 U.S.C. § 32919(a)	5

Rules and Regulations

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 42(a)(3)	17
49 C.F.R. part 531	7
49 C.F.R. part 533	7

Federal Register Notices

National Highway Traffic Safety Administration & U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, *The Safer Affordable Fuel-Efficient (SAFE) Vehicles Rule Part One: One National Program*, 84 Fed. Reg. 51,310 (Sept. 27, 2019)1, 2, 7, 8, 9, 14, 15, 16

Other Authorities

U.S. Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit, Handbook of Practice and Internal Procedures (Dec. 2019) 11
